
THE

NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS

(INCORPORATED)

52nd ANNUAL EXHIBITION

1940

ART GALLERY, BUCKLE STREET

CATALOGUE PRICE ■ ONE SHILLING



THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY

OF FINE ARTS
(INCORPORATED)

CATALOGUE
of the

52ND ANNUAL EXHIBITION
19  40

Opened by

SIR HARRY BATTERBEE, H IGH COMMIS-
SIONER FOR THE UNITED KINGDOM.

in the Academy's Gallery, Buckle Street,
Wellington, on Friday, 1 1th October, 1940,

at 8 p.m.

OPEN DAILY
FROM 1 2th OCTOBER to 9th NOVEMBER

HOURS: WEEK DAYS, 10 a.m. to 5 p.m.
SUNDAYS, 2 to 5 p.m.
EVENINGS: For the first week, Every
Evening from 7 to 9.30 p.m., and afterwards
as advertised.

ADMISSION - ONE SHILLING
ART UNION TICKETS ONE SHILLING



THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS

(INCORPORATED)
CATALOGUE

GALLERY No. 1

Oil’Paintings

MARCUS KING— Price
£ s. d .

1. Landscape, Waikanae. 12 12 0
2. Fine Morning, Waikanae. 10 10 0
3. Cliffs, Kaikoura. 6 6 0

K.  W.  HASSALL—
4. Te Whait i ,  Urawera Country. 7 7 0

MARION E. TYLEE—
5. The Painter. 10 10 0

BESSIE CHRISTIE—
6. Shade. 4 4 0

MARJORIE NAYLOR—
7. The Teal Water Fall, Nelson. 10 10 0

RATA LOVELL-SMITH—
8. Spring in the Foothills. 8 8 0

EVELYN PAGE—
9.  Elspie, daughter of  Mrs. A.  C.

Forsyth. Not for sale.

K. W.  HASSALL-
10. Wairarapa Landscape.

3

8 8 0

Patron:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL,

THE RT. HONOURABLE VISCOUNT GALWAY,
G.C.M.G., D.S.O., O.B.E.

President:

G .  GIBBES WATSON, M.A., LL.B.

Vice-Presidents:

W.  FERGUSSON HOGG

ERNEST W.  HUNT,  F.C.A. (Aust.)

Council:

HARRY ATKINSON
A.  D. CARBERRY, C.B.E.
Mrs. M .  MURRAY FULLER

W.  BASIL HONOUR
MARCUS K ING
W.  S. WAUCHOP,  M.A.

ROLAND HIPKINS, A.R.C.A. NUGENT WELCH

Hon. Treasurer:

ROBERT STOUT, M.D., F.R.A.C.S.

Auditor:

C.  D.  MORPETH, Chartered Accountant (Aust.)

♦
Secretary:

E. D. GORE



PricePrice
£ s. d.

10 10 0

5 5 0

25 0 0

8 8 0

Not for sale.

5 5 0

52 10 0

7 7 0

4 10 0

3 3 0

20 0 0

15 15 0

MABEL HILL-
23. Japonica.

£ s. d.

08 8

OWEN R. LEE-
24. Roses— 6 6 0

GEORGE E. LEWENS—
25. Through the Gate. 21 0 0

ELIZABETH WALLWORK—
26. The Broad Walk, Kensington

Gardens. 8 8 0

FRANCES 1. HUNT-
27. Golden Poplars, Wairakei. 20 0 0

NANCY BOLTON-
28. Nude. 6 6 0

JOHN TOLE—
29. Autumn, Howick 6 6 0

H.  LINLEY RICHARDSON, R.B.A.—
30. Haarlem, Holland. 16 16 0

A. LOIS WHITE-
31. Street Mission. 15 15 0

WILLIAM TILLER-
32. The Spanish Comb (pastel). 15 15 0

MARCUS KING-
33. From the Wharf, Kaikoura. 7 7 0
34. Dull Day, Wellington 7 7 0
35. Kapunui Creek, Taranaki. 7 7 0

BEATRICE PARTRIDGE—
11. Spring Flowers.

I. E. TURNBULL—
1 2. Mixed Flowers.

F. V. ELLIS, A.R.C.A.—
13. Seatoun Heights.

IDA G.  EISE—
14. Passing Clouds, Whitford.

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
15. The Fur Necklet (pastel).

MARGARET M.  WHITT-
16. Hydrangeas.

W.  BASIL HONOUR-
17. Wainui, Golden Bay.

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
18. Solemnity (pastel).

BESSIE CHRISTIE-
19. Tingitanas.

MARGARET M.  WHITT-
20. Anemones.

F. V. ELLIS, A.R.C.A.—
21. The South Road, Waiwera.

A.  LOIS WHITE— %
22. Weeping Women.

54



Price
£ s. d .

CECIL F. KELLY-
49. The Estuary. 21 0 0

IDA G.  EISE—
50. Chinaman's Garden, Mangere. 8 8 0

OWEN R. LEE-
51. Self Portrait. Not  for sale.

Price
£ s. d .

M .  WORTERS—
36. Anemones. 5 0 0

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
37. The Subaltern. Not for sale.

MARGARET M .  WHITT—
38. Japonica. 8 18 6

B. E. CHAPPLE-
39. Spring, Hyde Park. 10 10 0

IDA G .  EISE—
40. Landscape, Whitford. 10 10 0

BESSIE CHRISTIE-
41. Sombre Landscape. 4 4 0

CECIL F. KELLY-
42. The Heathcote River. 52 10 0

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
43. A Lady of Nippon (pastel). 10 10 0

FRANCES 1. HUNT-
44. The Old Road and the New. 9 9 0

W.  S. WAUCHOP—
45. Chrysanthemums. 9 9 0

W.  S. WAUCHOP—
46. Two Paths, Akaroa. 21 0 0

A.  ELIZABETH KELLY, C.B.E.—
47. Edith. * 157 10 0
48. Hydrangea. 18 18 0

MABEL HILL-
52. The Terrace, Pensione, Weber,

8 0Capri . 8

A.  ELIZABETH KELLY, C.B.E.—
53. The Chinese Vase. 18 18 0
54. A Springtime Bouquet. 10 10 0

JENNY CAMPBELL, D.A. (EDIN.)—
55. Storm. 27 0 0
56. Near Mangaweka. 14 0 0

GRACE BUTLER-
57. Late Snow. 25 0 0

CHARLES TOLE—
58. The Red Stack. 4 4 0

F. V. ELLIS, A.R.C.A.
59. Leon de Mauny, Esq. No t  for sale.

CECIL F. KELLY-
60. Southern Alps near Porter's Pass 10 10 0

JOHN CAM. DUNCAN-
61. Waimangu. Not  .for sale.

76



Price
£ s. d.

MARION McCARTNEY—
74. Magnolias. 5 5 0

RUSSELL CLARK-
75. Spring Snow (water-colour). 21 0 0

‘ ROLAND HIPKINS, A.R.C.A.—
76. Whanarua Bay. 10 10 0

M.  WORTERS—
77. China. 5 0 0

CECIL F. KELLY-
78. Mt.  Torlesse, Southern Alps. 63 0 0

MARION E. TYLEE—
79. Peonies. 10 10 0
80. Interior, St. Paul's. 21 0 0

EVELYN PAGE-
81. Drive in Autumn. 7 7 0

ERNEST GERSON-
82. In the Gardens. 25 0 0

, OWEN R. LEE-
83. Still Life. 15 15 0
84. Canterbury Hills. 8 8 0

WILLIAM TILLER-
85. Anna. 15 15 0

Price
£ s. a

MARION E. TYLEE—
62. Stable Yard, Wales. 7 7 0

A.
63.

ELIZABETH KELLY, C.B.E.—
The Valley of the Waimakariri

in the Southern Alps. 21 0 0
64. Springtime. 12 12 0

B. 1
65.

E. CHAPPLE—
Dusk, a Corner of Polperro. 7 7 0

D.
66.

LUSK—
The Road to Pembroke. 5 5 0

WILLIAM A.  SUTTON-
67. Self Potrait. Not  for sale.

BETTY RHIND—
68. The Antique Shop. 7 7 0

H .  LINLEY RICHARDSON, R.B.A.—
69. Autumn in Palmerston North. 42 0 0

D. LUSK-
70. The Dredge, Molyneux River. 6 6 0

MABEL HILL—
71. F. H .  Campbell, Esq., M.A.  (Late

52 10 0
English Master, Otago Boys'
High School).

RATA LOVELL-SMITH—
72. Still Life. 10 10 0

WILLIAM A. SUTTON—
73. Winter Morning at Hoon Hay. 10 10 0

H .  LINLEY RICHARDSON, R.B.A.—
86. Maori Chieftainess. 52 10 0

98



Price
£ s. d .

MARJORIE NAYLOR-
87. Margaret, a College Gir l .  15 15 0

EDITH BOYES-
88. Zinnias. Not  for sale.

NORAH C.  GLEED-
89. The Path under the Pines. 3 3 0

F. A.  PRICE.
90. Landscape, Hawke's Bay. 3 3 0

DOROTHY FISHER-
91. A Study. 21 0 0

COLIN LOVELL-SMITH—
92. Summer Day. 6 6 0

GEORGE E. LEWENS—
93. In the Shade. 31 10 0

ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL—
94. Sefton Balcairn Road. 21 0 0
95. Cross Country. 31 10 0
96. Urban. 10 10 0
97. Ashley Flats. 18 18 0

NUGENT H .  WELCH-
98. In Tasman Bay. 29 8 0

SYDNEY L. THOMPSON, O.B.E.—
99. Rocky Hi l l  From Across the

Matukituki River. 21 0 0
100. The Happy Valley. 105 0 0
101. Cloudy Bay, Lake Wanaka. 26 5 0

10

Price
£ s. d .

WILL IAM TILLER-
102. The Little Dancer (pastel). 8 8 0

NUGENT H .  WELCH-
103. The Routburn, Evening. 21 0 0
104. Harvest Gold. 26 5 0
105. Terewhiti. 26 5 0

RATA LOVELL-SMITH—
106. Summer. 12 12 0

R. L. TINGEY—
107. Waikanae. 10 10 0

GEORGE E. LEWENS—
108. Chain Harrowing. No t  for sale.

B. E. CHAPPLE-
109. The Velvet Jacket. 21 0 0

K. W.  HASSALL—
110. Boathouse, Waikaremoana. 6 6 0

OWEN R. LEE—
I I I .  Autumn. 6 6 0

NORAH C. GLEED—
112. Into the Sunshine. 3 3 0

MARCUS K ING—
113. Morning, Kaikoura. 8 8 0

H .  P. WRIGLEY—
1 1 4. Still Life. 4 4 0

11



GALLERY No. 2.

Water-Colours.
Price

THANE FIELD— £ s. d .
115. Mixed Bunch. 6 6 0

BEATRICE SEDDON—
116. Autumn Sunshine. 15 15 0
117. A Sunny Mixture. 9 9 0

ENGA WASHBOURN—
I 18. The Stream a t  Brooklyn, Blenheim. 4 4 0

GORDON WALTERS—
119. Houses on a Hi l l .  6 6 0
120. Boat under Repair. 8 8 0

£ s. d.
THANE FIELD— Price
1 30. Roses. 8 8 0

J .  L. PALETHORPE—
131. The Cliff. 4 4 0

ANGUS GRAY-
132. Old Thorndon Houses. 6 6 0

ESMOND ATKINSON-
133. The Mamaku Grove. 5 5 0

W.  S. WAUCHOP—
134. A Calm Morning, Akaroa. 6 6 0

T. A.  McCORMACK—
135. The Swirling Stream. 9 9 0
136. Tulips. 18 18 0
137. Waitarere Beach. 15 15 0
138. Landscape. 15 15 0
139. To the Sandhills. 9 9 0
140. Daisies. 18 18 0

ESMOND ATKINSON-
141. Through the Beeches. 5 5 0

W.  S. WAUCHOP—
142. Rolling Country, Bay of Islands. 6 6 0

JOHN MAGURK—
143. Early Morning, Terewhiti. 4 4 0

W.  MILNE-
144. Morning on the River. 4 4 0

P. K.  K INGDON—
145. Porangahau Beach. 5 5 0

A.  S. PATERSON-
146. Glimpse of Egmont, Patea. 8 8 0

ROLAND HIPKINS, A.R.C.A.—
121. Seascape. 12 12 0

ANGUS GRAY-
122. The Avon River. 8 8 0
123. The Haystacks. 16 16 0
124. The White Scow. 9 9 0

NANCY BOLTON-
125. Nairn Street. 8 8 0
126. Still Life. 10 10 0

A. LOIS WHITE-
127. Decorative Landscape. 3 15 0

A. S. PATERSON-
128. Shadowed Landscape. 16 16 0

W.  M .  BARRAUD— ,
129. Seascape. 4 4 0

12 13



GALLERY No. 3.

Water-Colours.
Price

£ s. d.
ETHEL HARRISON-
163. Winter. 5 5 0

MARION E. TYLEE—
164. Lady Chapel, Chartres. 7 7 0

MAVIS BROBERG—
165. Cinerarias. 6 6 0

NANCY WALLER BAXTER-
166. Oi l  Barge, Wellington. 7 7 0

AILEEN PALMER-
167. Portait. 5 5 0

BETTY RHIND-
168. The Toymaker. 4 4 0

A.  S. PATERSON—
1 69. Crookston Flats, South Otago. 8 8 0
170. The New Calf. 6 6 0

SYDNEY H .  H IGGS-
171. Tasmanian Landscape. 7 7 0
172. Old Mill, Christchurch, Hants. 9 9 0

W.  MILNE-
173. The Stream. 5 5 0

ROLAND HIPKINS, A.R.C.A.—
174. Grey Day, Whanarua Bay. 7 7 0

15

JOHN MAGURK—
147. Trampers' Hut, Orongorongos.

Price
£ s. d.
3 3 0

THANE FIELD-
148. Delphiniums. 12 12 0

ESMOND ATKINSON-
149. Near Wellington Heads. 5 5 0

R. J.  WAGHORN—
150. From the Cliffs, Titahi Bay. 10 10 0

FRED R. ALEXANDER-
151. Mana Island. 6 6 0

SYDNEY L. THOMPSON, O.B.E.—
152. Autumn (de trempe). 16 16 0
153. Tails (de trempe). 16 16 0
154. The Stable Yard (de trempe). 21 0 0
155. A Brittany Chapel (de trempe). 16 16 0

WILLIAM A. SUTTON-
156. The Edge of the Plain. 10 10 0
157. The Top of the Rise. 10 10 0

NANCY BOLTON-
158. Wairarapa Sunshine. 7 7 0

MABEL HILL-
159. Corner of a London Studio, W . l . 10 10 0 1

R. J .  WAGHORN—
160. Green Hills, Karori. I 0  I 0  0

THANE F IELD-
161. Nasturtiums. 6 6 0

BEATRICE SEDDON-*-
162. A Mixed Bunch. I 5  I 5  0

14



PricePrice
£ s. d.

W.  M .  BARRAUD—
175. Keneperu Sounds. 6 6 0

N .  MAUDSLEY—
187. Pines and Poplars.

£ s.

6 6

d

0

SYDNEY H .  HIGGS-
188. Chadding Field, Suffolk. 10 10 0

STELLA GIBBS-
189. Punch Bowl Creek. 6 6 0

ENGA WASHBOURN—
190. Morning Light, Tarakohe Coast. 5 5 0

J .  L. PALETHORPE—
191. Willows and Field. 5 5 0

MABEL CLAPSON—
192. Mata i  Valley, Nelson 7 7 0

W.  S. WAUCHOP—
193. Mount Brasenose, Akaroa. 6 6 0

H .  WEBSTER NASH-
194. A Breezy Day, Haywards. No t  for sale.

NUGENT H .  WELCH-
195. Appleby Landscape. 15 15 0
196. The Ranges from Appleby. 9 9 0
197. Grey Day, Pahautanui. 16 16 0
198. In Appleby Fields. 1 1 I I 0

W.  E. RICE-
199. Evening Calm. 5 5 0

NANCY WALLER BAXTER-
176. Hutt River.
177. Cherry Blossom. Cashmere.

5 5 0
6 6 0

MARJORIE NAYLOR—
1 78. Evening Storm.

NANCY BOLTON-
179. Bluff.

8 8 0

12 12 0

JOAN FANNING-
180. Summer Afternoon. 5 5 0

A. S. PATERSON-
181. February Landscape, South Otago.  8 8 0

ROLAND HIPKINS, A.R.C.A—
182. Pink Rocks, East Cape. 6 6 0

ADRIENNE BEERE—
183. St. Omer. 6 6 0

IVY G.  FIFE-
184. Tekapo River. 7 7 0

AILEEN PALMER-
185. The Motor Camp, Miramar. 5 5 0

5 5 0
B. D. GERARD-
186. Snowy Summits.

1716



Price
£ s. d .

H .  WEBSTER NASH-
200. Fading Light, Horowhenua.
201. A Grey Day.

Not  for  sale.
Not  for sale.

IVY G.  FIFE-
202. Springfield. 6 6 0

R. L. TiNGEY—
203. Farm, Mata i  Valley, Nelson. 8 8 0

P. K. K INGDON—
204. Summer Morning, Wellington

Waterfront. 5 5 0

J .  L. PALETHORPE—
205. O ld  Woman and Cow. 8 8 0

DOROTHY H .  JONES-
206. Historic House, North Otago. 6 6 0
207. Stacks, North Otago. 6 6 0
203. The Mill, Waianakarua. 6 6 0

WILLIAM.  A .  SUTTON—
209. Down the Rakaia. 10 10 0

A.  S. PATERSON-
210. Floodwater, on the Clutha. 16 16 0

W.  M ILNE-
21 1. Boats on the Hut t  River. 3 3 0

No .  100. "The Happy Valley." O i l  painting by
Sydney L. Thompson, O.B.E.

18



y 
i

N
o.

 1
7.

 
"W

ai
nu

i, 
G

ol
de

n 
B

ay
." 

O
il 

pa
in

tin
g 

by
W

. 
Ba

si
l H

on
ou

r.

No. 277. "Mrs. Murray Fuller." Drawing by
H .  Linley Richardson, R.B.A.



Price
£ s. d.

W.  S. WAUCHOP—
212. Pohutukawa, Paihia. 6 6 0

GWYNETH RICHARDSON-
213. Manukau Harbour, Auckland. 10 10 0

L. B. CASBOLT—
214. Morning, Paremata (oil painting). 8 8 0

N
o.

 1
38

. 
"L

an
ds

ca
pe

."
 

W
at

er
-c

ol
ou

r 
by

T.
 A

. 
M

cC
or

m
ac

k.

A .  B. DAWSON-
215. Ancient Tree. 10 10 0

AiLEEN PALMER-
216. In the Hutt Valley. 5 5 0
217. Lady from Japan. 5 5 0

K. AIRINI VANE-
218. Lake McGregor, MacKenzie

Country 10 10 0

MABEL CLAPSON—
219. Victim of Storms. 7 7 0
220. Judith. 5 5 0

E. M.  VERCOE—
221. The Valley. 5 5 0

GWYNETH RICHARDSON-
222. A Country Read near Masterton 8 8 0

SYDNEY H .  HIGGS-
223. Clock Tower, Beccles, Suffolk. Not for sale.

19



Price
G.  GOULD MacQUARRIE— £ s. d .
239. Winter a t  Silverstream. 6 6 0

HILDA WISEMAN-
240. Kawhatau Valley. 5 5 0

JAMES FITZGERALD-
241. Smoke and Rain, Ohakune. 10 10 0
242. Wet Morning, Christchurch. 10 10 0

ESTHER HOPE-
243. Holyford Valley. 6 6 0

GALLERY No. 4.

Water-Colours.

SYDNEY H.  H IGGS-

Price
£ s. d .

224. Bridge, Loch lay. 7 7 0
225. Glencoe, Scotland. 10 10 0
226. On  the Waveney, Suffolk. 12 12 0
227. A Suffolk River. 9 9 0

IVY G.  FIFE-
228. Harvest, Waitohi. 5 5 0

RUSSELL CLARK-
229. Departure of  "Tory" from Ply-

mouth, 1840 (cartoon for
mural in Centennial Exhi-
bition). Not  for sale.

ESTHER HOPE-
230. In the Home Paddocks

(de trempe) 10 10 0
231. The Stream under the Trees

(de trempe) 9 9 0
232. Below Tekapo Bridge (de trempe) 10 10 0
233. Picnic (de trempe). 10 10 0
234. Autumn (de trempe). 8 8 0
235. The Station Bridge (de trempe). 10 10 0

MINNIE F. WHITE-
236. Countryside. 6 6 0
237. The Bush Track. 6 6 0

RUSSELL CLARK-
238. Goldmining Town. 10 10 0

Oil Paintinqs.

ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL—
244.
245.
246.

Back Road, Ashley.
Balcairn Downs.
Motukarara.

7
12
10

7
12
10

0
0
0

W.  BASIL HONOUR-
247. Wainui Headland, Golden Bay. 8 8 0
248. Mairehau, Tasman Bay. 9 9 0
249. Evening, Waimea River. 10 10 0
250. Morning in the Riwaka River

Valley 10 10 0
251. Fishermen’s Point, Wainui,

Golden Bay. 12 12 0
252. The Evening Sky. 12 12 0
253. Low Tide, Wainui, Golden Bay. 10 10 0

C. M .
254.

PATERSON—
Sombre Day, Hutt  Valley. 5 5 0

ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL—
255. Ashley Sefton Road. 10 10 0

2120



JOHN TOLE—
256. Koromiko.

Price
£ s. d .

Not  for sale.

F. A.  PRICE-
257. The Port Hills, Christchurch. 7 7 0

MAVIS BROBERG—
258. Seascape. 8 8 0

RATA LOVELL-SMITH—
259. Windswept. 6 6 0

GRACE BUTLER-
260. The Cora Lynns. 10 10 0
261. Summer Afternoon, Arthur's Pass 10 10 0
262. The Estuary, New Brighton. 10 10 0
263. Hillside, Arthur's Pass. 10 10 0
264. Late Afternoon, Arthur's Pass. 10 10 0

O.  BECKEN—
265. Mountain Road, Ashley. 5 5 0

K. W.  HASSALL-
266. Pleasure Craft. 4 4 0

F. A.  PRICE-
267. Lyall Bay from Mount Victoria

(tempera). 5 5 0

WINIFRED BODLE—
268. Manuka Trees. 6 6 0

IVY G.  F IFE-
269. Little Akaloa. Not  for sale.

GALLERY No.  5.

Drawings, Prints, etc.
Price

£ s. d .
GEORGE WOODS—
270. Mamu (aquatint). Mounted Prints 2 2 0
271. Polynesian (conte drawing). 7 7 0
272. Malarna (aquatint). Mounted Prints 3 3 0
273. Nude (pen and sanguine drawing). 4 15 6
274. Young Gi r l  Posing (conte drawing). 4 15 6

BESSIE CHRIST IE-
275. Geddes' Stableyard (etching). I I 0

H .  LINLEY RICHARDSON, R.B.A.—
276. The Model (pencil drawing). 9 9 0
277. Mrs. Murray Fuller (drawing). No t  for sale.

F. H .  COVENTRY-
278. Athens (pen drawing). 4 4 0
279. Campo S. Samule—from ca

Rizzonico (pen drawing). 6 6 0

A.  K. MONKS—
280. The Smithy, Wellington (Water-

colour drawing). 5 5 0

JOAN DUKES-
281. Sketch from Life (pencil drawing). I 10 0
282. Design for Stage Costume

" Review Caricature of
Ballad Singer." No t  for sale.

AILEEN PALMER-
283. Doreen (pencil drawing). 2 2 0

22
23



Drawings, Prints, etc.—Continued.
Price

ROSS GORE— £ s. d.
295. Parashooters at Work (cartoon). 3 3 0

JULIA B. LYNCH-
284. Christus (bas-relief). Not for sale.

FANNY RICHARDSON-
285. Storm Tossed (oil painting). 5 5 0

Water-Colours.

L. B. CASBOLT—

Price
£ s. d.

286. Camp Life. 10 10 0

HILDA J. EDGAR-
287. Sixteen. 6 6 0

GWYNETH RICHARDSON-
288. Marigolds. 10 10 0
289. Flower Decoration. 10 10 0

ESMOND ATKINSON—
290. Lowry Bay Bush. 15 15 0

JAMES FITZGERALD-
291. Winter Morning, Ruapehu. 12 12 0

L. B. CASBOLT—
292. Seaside Baches (oil painting). 6 6 0

MAUDE CHARLES HAINES-
293. Silken Iris. * Not for sale.
294. Canterbury Bells. Not  for sale.

JOAN DUKES-
296. Illustration to Hans Andersen

"The Little Mermaids
(water-colour).

297. Adelaide's Sampler—Book Illus-
tration (water-colour).

Not for

5

sale.

5 0

P. K. KINGDON—
298. W.  J .  Jordan, New Zealand

High Commissioner (cari-
cature). 2 2 0

WILLIAM A.  SUTTON-
299. Illumination. 8 8 0

A. LOIS WHITE-
300. Maoris Cooking (lino-cut). 1 5 0

P. K. KINGDON—
301. The Hon. Adam Hamilton

(caricature).
302. E. W .  MacLean, Esq. (Carica-

ture)

2

Not  for

2 0

sale.

WILLIAM A. SUTTON—
303. Young Tristram (lino-cut).
304. Amis and Amile (lino-cut).

3
3

3
3

0
0

JOAN DUKES-
305. Book Illustration. Seven Ages

of Man (pen drawings).
IV. The Soldier.
V. The Justice.

VI. The Pantaloon. Not for sale.

2524



Price
£ s. d.

4 4 0

GWEN OCKENDEN—
306. In Memory of Hernie, Bombay

(water-colour).

In
 T

as
m

an
 B

ay
." 

O
il 

pa
in

tin
g 

by
N

ug
en

t 
H

. 
W

el
ch

.

BERTA S. BURNS-
307. Abstract Flower Study

(design). Not for sale.

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

BERNARD W.  JOHNS, A.R.I.B.A., A.N.Z.I.A.—
308. House, Kinross Street. (Draw-

ing by M.  Patience). Not for sale.
309. Flats, Oriental Parade. Not for sale.
310. Service Station, Wakefield

Street. Not for sale.
311. Flats, Wellington Terrace Not for sale.

N
o.

 9
8.

WILLIAM M.  PAGE, F.R.I.B.A.—
STANLEY W.  FEARN, A.R.I.B.A. Associate

Arhictects). (Drawings by W.
Mason)—

312. Broadcasting House, Welling-
ton. Study for South En-
trance. Not for

313. Broadcasting House. Bowen
Street Front. Not  for

314. Broadcasting House. Study
for Main North Entrance. Not for

sale.

sale.

sale.

STANLEY W.  FEARN, A.R.I.B.A.—
3 1 5. Residence, Wadfestown. (Draw-

ing by B. Mason). Not for sale.
26



CRAFT SECTION.
Price

£ s. d .
GWEN OCKENDEN—
316. Assisi Embroidery, Authentic

XIV. Century Design, Italy. Not for sale.

NORAH C. GLEED-
317. The Storm Passes. Original

Embroidery. Not for sale.

NELSON ISAAC, A.R.C.A.—
318. Silver Christening Spoon.

Replicas each I 10 0

AGNES BOURKE—
319. New Zea land  Saddleback

(Biscuit pottery). I I 0
320. New Zealand Bittern (Biscuit

pottery). I I 0

SCULPTURE.
Price

£ s. d .
MARGARET BUTLER-
321. Professor H.  B. Kirk (bas

relief). Not for sale.
322. Poi Dancer (plaster). 157 10 0
323. Mary (plaster). Not for sale.

ALEXANDER R. FRASER, A.R.C.A.—
324. Portrait Study—Mrs. Buchanan.

(plaster). Not  for sale.
325. New Zealand Bomber, 1914-18.

(plaster). Not for sale.

No. 229. Departure of 'Tory' from Plymouth,
1840." Water-colour cartoon by Russell Clark.

27



GALLERY "S". The Artists' Advisory Committee was appointed
in November of last year under the Chairmanship
of Sir Kenneth Clark, K.C.B. The members of the
Committee, in addition to the Chairman, are as
follows:—

Sir Walter Russell, C.V.O., R. A.; Sir Muirhead
Bone, LL.D., D.Litt.; Mr .  P. H .  Jowett, R.W.S.

The Admiralty, War Office, Air  Ministry, Ministry
of Home Security, Ministry of Supply and Ministry
of Information are also represented on the Com-
mittee.

COLLECTION OF  PHOTOGRAPHS OF  PIC-
TURES BY BRITISH WAR ARTISTS, KINDLY LENT
BY SIR HARRY BATTERBEE, H IGH COMMIS-
SIONER FOR THE UNITED KINGDOM.

The drawings and paintings reproduced in these
photographs are a selection from the Exhibition
held at the National Gallery, London, in July of
this year. They are among the first works com-
pleted by war artists working under the direction of
Service and other Government Departments in
Great Britain on the recommendation of the Minis-
try of Information Artists Advisory Committee,
which was appointed in November, 1939.

Over thirty artists are by now a t  work recording
war activities of all kinds. O f  those whose pictures
are reproduced here, Sir Muirhead Bone, Ardizzone,
Bawden and Freedman hold salaried posts under
the Admiralty and War Office, while the rest have
either been working on commission or have had
their pictures produced independently purchased
on the Committee's recommendation.

Artists recommended for salaried posts will not
necessarily hold them for the duration of the war.
Fresh artists may thus be appointed from time to
time. The Committee have in mind that some of
the best pictures of the last war were painted by
those who served in the armed forces, and they are
anxious that the way should be open for artists
serving in the Navy, Army and Air Force in the
present war to be available later on for employ-
ment as official artists.

BRITISH WAR ARTISTS.

July 1st, 1940.

SALARIED POSTS.

Admiralty.

Major Sir Muirhead Bone, LL.D., D. Litt.

War Office.

Edward Ardizzone
Edward Bawden
R. G.  Eves, R.A.
Barnett Freedman

Air Ministry.

Keith Henderson, R.W.S.
Paul Nash.

28 29



Artists Working on Commission. INDEX TO ARTISTS' WORKS.

James Bateman,
A.R.A.

Dorothy Coke R.W.S.
W.  Conor, A.R.H.A.
Raymond Coxon
Charles Cundall,

A.R.A.
Francis Dodd, R.A.
Evelyn Dunbar
Richard Eurich
Hubert Freeth
Ethel Gabain

Duncan Grant
Anthony Gross
A.  S. Hartrick, R.W.S.
Eric Kennington

Henry Lamb, M.C.,
A.R.A.

Frances MacDonald
Raymond McGrath,

A.R.I.B.A.
Robert Medley
John Nash, A.R.A.
John Piper
R. V. Pitchforth
Eric Ravilious
William Roberts
Kenneth Rountree
Henry Rushbury, R.A.
Gi lbert  Spencer
Stanley Spencer
Graham Sutherland
A.  R. Thomson, A.R.A.

ALEXANDER, FRED. R. .. .... . . . . 151
ATKINSON, ESMOND .... 133, 141. 149, 290

BARRAUD, W.  M............. .... 129, 175
BAXTER, NANCY WALLER 166, 176, 177
BECKEN, O....................... .... .... 265
BEERE, ADRIENNE .... .... .... 183
BODLE, WINIFRED — .... Jj . 268
BOLTON, NANCY 28, 125, 126, 158, 179
BOYES, EDITH ..............- — — — 88
BOURKE, AGNES — .... 319, 320
BROBERG, MAVIS .... — — 165, 258
BURNS, BERTA S. ........ — — 307

BUTLER, GRACE 57, 260, 261, 262, 263, 264

BUTLER, MARGARET .... ... 321, 322, 323

CAMPBELL, JENNY .... ... .... 55, 56

CASBOLT, L. B. — 214, 286, 292

CHAPPLE, B. E................. 39, 65, 109

CHRISTIE, BESSIE ... 6, 19, 41. 275

CLAPSON, MABEL .... 192, 219, 220

CLARK, RUSSELL — 75, 229, 238

COVENTRY, F. H............ - .... 278, 279

DAWSON, A.  B............... — .... 215

DUKES, JOAN .... 281, 282, 296, 297, 305

DUNCAN.  JOHN CAM ... .... .... 61

EDGAR, HILDA ... .... . . .. 287

EISE, IDA G...................... -... 14, 40, 50

ELLIS, F. V. (A.R.C.A.) -... 13, 21, 59

Work produced independently has been

purchased from the following:

Charles Cundall,
A.R.A.

R. Haybrook
Anthony Gross

R. V. Pitchforth
Sir Wil l iam Rothenstein
Midshipman J. Wors-

ley, R.N.R.

30 31



LAUGESEN, CARL T. .... 15, 18, 37. 43
LEE, OWEN R. 24, 51, 83, 84, I I I
LEWENS, GEORGE E. 25, 93, 108
LOVELL-SMITH, COL IN .... — — 92
LOVELL-SMfTH, RATA 8, 72, 106, 259
LUSK, D. .... — — 66, 70
LYNCH,  JULIA B............ .... .... .... 284

MAGURK,  JOHN » ___ .... 143, 147
MAUDSLEY, N . .... .... 187
MILNE, W. .... 144, 173, 211
MONKS, A.  K.  ................. .... .... .... 280

McCARTNEY, MARION — — .... 74
McCORMACK,  T. A. 135, 136, 137, 138, 139

140
MacQUARRIE, G .  GOULD .... .... 239

NASH,  H .  WEBSTER .... 194, 200, 201
NAYLOR, MARJORIE .... 7, 87, 178

NICOLL, ARCHIBALD F. 94, 95, 96, 97, 244
245, 246, 255

OCKENDEN, GWEN .... .... 306, 316

PAGE, EVELYN — — .... 9. 81

PAGE, WILL IAM (F.R.l.B.A.) .... 312, 313, 314

PALETHORPE, J .  L. .... .... 131, 191, 205

PALMER, AILEEN 167, 185, 216, 217, 283

PARTRIDGE, BEATRICE .... 1 1
PATERSON, A.  S. 128, 146, 169, 170, 181, 210

PATERSON, C.  M........... .... .... .... 254

PRICE, F. A........... .... 90, 257, 267

FANNING,  JOAN .... .... 180
FEARN, STANLEY W.  (A.RJ.B.A.) 312, 313

314, 315
FIFE, IVY G.......... . .. 184, 202, 228, 269
FIELD, THANE  . .............. 115, 130, 148, 161
FISHER, DOROTHY _ .... 91
FITZGERALD, JAMES ................. _ 241, 242
FRASER, ALEXANDER R. (A.R.C.A.) .... 324, 325

GERARD, B. D...... «... . . .  186
GERSON, ERNEST .... _ .... 82
GLEED, NORAH C. . 89, 112, 317
GIBBS, STELLA ........................... . .. .... 189
GORE. ROSS .............. .............. _ .... 295
GRAY, ANGUS .... 122, 123, 124, 132

HAINES, MAUDE CHARLES 293, 294
HARRISON, ETHEL .... .... 163
HASSALL, K.  W .  .... 4, 10, 1 10, 266
HIGGS, SYDNEY H .  .... 171, 172, 188, 223, 224

225, 226, 227
HILL. MABEL 23, 52, 71, 159
HIPKINS, ROLAND (A.R.C.A.) 76, 121, 174, 182
HONOUR.  BASIL W.  .... 17. 247, 248, 249, 250

251, 252, 253
HOPE, ESTHER . .. 230, 231, 232, 233, 234, 235

243
HUNT. FRANCES 1......... — 27, 44

JOHNS, BERNARD W.  308, 309, 310, 311
JONES, DOROTHY H . 206, 207, 208

KELLY, CECIL F. .... 42, 49. 60. 78
KELLY, A .  ELIZABETH (C.B.E.) 47, 48, 53, 54

63, 64
KING, MARCUS , 1, 2, 3, 33, 34 35, 113
KINGDON.  P. K............... 145, 204, 298, 301, 302

3332



AN APPEALRH1ND, BETTY 68, 168
RICE, W.  E. .... - _ .... _ 199
RICHARDSON, FANNY _ 285
RICHARDSON, GWYNETH 213, 222, 288, 289
RICHARDSON, H .  LINLEY (R.B.A.) 30, 69, 86

276, 277

SEDDON, BEATRICE .... 116, 117, 162
SUTTON, WILL IAM A. 67, 73, 156, 157, 209

299, 303, 304

THOMPSON, SYDNEY L. (O.B.E.) 99, 100, 101
152, 153, 154, 155

TILLER, WILL IAM 32, 85, 102
TINGEY, R. L. . ............. ............... 107, 203
TOLE, CHARLES ---- --- --- 58
TOLE, JOHN ................ .... 29, 256
TURNBULL, 1. E............... ---- --- --- 12
TYLEE, MARION  E. ... 5, 62, 79, 80, 164

VANE, K.  AIRINI 218
VERCOE, E. M . ............................. 221

WAGHORN,  R. J .  .... . .............. 150, 160
WALLWORK, ELIZABETH 26
WALTERS, GORDON  .... ................. 119, 120
WASHBOURN, ENGA .. - -  118, 190
WAUCHOP,  W.  S. 45, 46, 134, 142, 193, 212
WELCH, NUGENT .... 98, 103, 104, 105, 195

196, 197, 198
WHITE, A.  LOIS 22, 31, 127, 300
WHITE, MINNIE F........... .............. 236, 237
WHITT, MARGARET M . 16, 20, 38
WISEMAN, HILDA .... ____ .... 240
WOODS,  GEORGE 2.70, 271, 272, 273, 274
WORTERS, M....... * . ... . ............. 36, 77

The Council desires to increase the number of sub-
scribing members of the Academy so that the strength and
influence of the Society in encouraging art may be advanced.
The object of the Academy is to promote the study, practice,
and cultivation of the Fine Arts in New Zealand.

Individuals may be admitted as subscribing members
payment of one guinea annually. Every member receives
invitation for the official private views of the Academy's

on
an
exhibitions and a season ticket for himself and a lady or
herself and a friend; also an art union ticket valued at 10/-
in the Members' Art Union drawn each year. Two exhibitions
are held annually in October and in May and special
additional exhibitions are organized from time to time.

As the Members' Art Union for this year has already
been drawn, persons joining as members during the present
exhibition will be given ten one shilling tickets in the Public
Art  Union to be drawn on 6th November.

Intending members should fill in this form of application
for membership and send it together with £1/1/- subscription
to

The Secretary,
New Zealand Academy of Fine Arts,

Buckle Street,
WELLINGTON.

The Secretary,
New Zealand Academy of Fine Arts,
Buckle Street,
WELLINGTON.

Please enrol me as a subscribing member of the Nev/
Zealand Academy of Fine Arts, to which I agree to con-
tribute the subscription of one guinea annually.

Signature

Full name—Mr., Mrs., Miss

Full Address

WRIGLEY, H .  P. 114
Date34





/J  wwTrTt « CKXuA'kiru
Ki  ip  V1VUW gtwgUfHgW-rX


